

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP14569

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

02/17/2010		#EH	MS OF SAL		SHIP V	16	FOE		FHEIGHTTEHMS
BID OPENING DATE:	180.0000.000000000000000000000000000000	04/15/	2010			BID	<u>OPENING T</u>	IME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	/BER	UNIT PE	RICE	AMOUNT
0001	RECLAM	1	JB REST		962-73 On of Lan	D & OTH	ER PROPER	TIES	
	WEST V IS SOL CONTRA RECLAM THE "K	IRGINI ICITIN CT TO ATION ELLY'S	A DEP G BID PROVI OF 1- CREE	ARTME S FRO DE AL ACRE K (RI	NT OF ENV M QUALIFI L LABOR A ABANDONED DER) REFU	IRONMEN ED CONT ND MATE MINE P SE" PRO	FOR THE TAL PROTE RACTORS FRIALS FOR ROJECT KN JECT LOCAWHA CO.).	CTION, OR A THE OWN AS	
	03/17/ REQUIR MANDAT THE BI BIDDER	10 a ED TO ORY PR D. NO . ALS OVER	1:30 ATTEN E-BID ONE O, PR	PM. D THI SHAL PERSO EBIDS	ALL INTER S MEETING L RESULT N MAY REP WILL INV	ESTED P FAIL IN DISQ RESENT OLVE EX	SHALL BE ARTIES AR URE TO AT UALIFICAT MORE THAN TENSIVE F URING INC	E TEND TH ION OF ONE OOT	
	POTENT OFFICI PRE-BI REPRES IN DIS ACCEPT THE BI COMPLE	IAL BI AL DOC D. FA ENTATI QUALIF ANY O DDER I TED TH	DDERS UMENT ILURE VE NA ICATI THER S RES E INF	TO C VERI TO P ME ON ON OF DOCUM PONSI ORMAT	OMPLETE. FYING ATT ROVIDE YOU THE ATTE THE BID. ENTATION BLE FOR E	THIS WENDANCE UR COMPINDANCE THE STO VERINGURING RED ON	SHEET WIL TATE WILL FY ATTEND THEY HAV THE ATTEN	AS THE ANDATORY L RESULT NOT ANCE. E DANCE	
		OT ASS	UME A	NY RE TE TH	SPONSIBIL	ITY FOR ATTEND	E STATE A A BIDDER ANCE SHEE NDITIONS	'S T. IN	WY PURCH CENG DIVISION
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		F	IN		······································		ADDR	ESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



MODVEA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

## Request for Quotation

DEP14569

AD	DRESS:CORRE	SPO	NDENCE	TOAT	TENTIC	N:OF	9991995
	D 01 134 4 4 1		r				
SHUCK	BOWMAN						

304-558-2157

**\*709063722 01** 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRINTED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/2010	MARKET STATE OF THE STATE OF TH			
BID OPENING DATE: 04/15.	Alegan, Calabata (again) aga arang ang managanan arang a	BID (	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
ADDITION LO	- neoulect t	HAT ALL DOTENTIAL	PINDEDC INCLUD	
I	1 1	HAT ALL POTENTIALD FAX NUMBER.	- PIDDEKS INCLUD	
INEIR ENAIL	ADDRESS AN	D FAX NONDER.		
ALL POTENTI	AL BINDERS	ARE REQUESTED TO	ARRIVE PRIOR TO	West of the second seco
1	1 1	1 1	DDERS WHO ARRIVE	
	1 1	DISMISSAL OF TH		
l , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	1 1	, WILL BE PERMIT		
BIDDERS WHO	ARRIVE AFT	ER CONCLUSION OF	THE TECHNICAL	***************************************
PORTION OF	THE PRE-BID	, BUT DURING ANY	SUBSEQUENT PART	The state of the s
OF THE PRE-	BID, WILL N	OT BE PERMITTED	TO SIGN THE	1
ATTENDANCE	SHEET.			
		The state of the s		
DIRECTIONS	TO PREBID:	англинате		- Leave
EDOM CHARLE	CTON TAKE	CT DT (0 FACT	TO CEDAD CDOVE	
		ST. RT. 60 EAST EFT ON KELLY'S C		
		HT ACROSS BRIDGE		· <b>-</b>
U.6 FILES A	ND IOKIA KIG	HI ACKUSS BRIDGE	10 IIIL STIL.	The state of the s
PLANS AND S	PECTETCATIO	NS MAY BE OBTAIN	FD FROM WVDFP.	ļ
	1	ST., SE, CHARLE		
	1	PAYMENT OF \$10.0		
	1 1	MADE BY CHECK OR		
NO CASH WIL	L BE ACCEPT	ED.		
		[		
EXHIBIT 5				
La sa		And the state of t		
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	- I	1D-5 PROVIDES TH		
		PROVEMENT CONSTR		
		HAT SUBMITS A BI		
		TIME AN AFFIDAVI LOSED PURCHASING		
f i	1 5	D WITH THE BID A		
		E WITH THE PROVI		:
		WEST VIRGINIA CO		•
		HASING AFFIDAVIT		
		LIFICATION OF SU		
SIGNATURE	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON ITELEPHONE	NDITIONS     DATE	
		1		
TITLE	PEIN		ADDRESS CHANGI	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DODZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-414-0255

## Request for Quotation

DEP14569

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

OH-P

PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON WV 25364

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

\*709063722 01

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN	TED TE	RMS OF SALE	S. Silve	<b>.</b> 4∧	FÖB	FREIGHTTERMS
02/17/						
BID OPENING DATE:	04/15		1000-200-200-200-200-200-200-200-200-200	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NU	VIBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	:					
**	NOTICE TO D	DOCE				
`	NUTTUEN ZZE	KULEED: IH	IS CUNTRA	CLIST	O BE PERFORMET	
	MILLIN 202 (	LALENDAK DA	YS AFIER	THE NOT	ICE TO PROCEED	)
	EXECUTED DIS	ONLESS U	D WILL DE	SPECIFI	ED, THE FULLY ERED NOTICE TO	
	PROCEED.	NCHASE ORDE	K MILL DE	COMPID	EKEN MOITCE IC	•
	. ROOLLD.					
	CANCELLATIO	N: THE DIR	ECTOR OF	PURCHAS	ING RESERVES T	-ue
	RIGHT TO CA	NCEL THIS C	ONTRACT I	MMEDIAT	ELY UPON WRITT	FN
	NOTICE TO T	HE VENDOR I	F THE MAT	ERIALS	OR WORKMANSHIF	
	SUPPLIED AR	E OF AN INF	ERIOR QUA	LITY OR	DO NOT CONFOR	em
	WITH THE SPI	ECIFICATION	S OF THE	BID AND	CONTRACT	
	HEREIN.					
						}
	WAGE RATES:	THE CONTRA	CTOR OR S	UBCONTR	ACTOR SHALL PA	Y
	THE HIGHER	OF THE U.S.	DEPARTME	NT OF L	ABOR MINIMUM W	IAGE
	RATES AS ES	TABLISHED F	OR KANAWH	A COUNT	Y, PURSUANT	
	TO WEST VIR	PINIA CUDE	21-5A, ET	,SEQ.		
	(PREVAILING	WAGE KAIES	APPLY IU	IHIS P	RUJECT.)	
	APRTTRATTON.	. ANV DEEE	DENCES MA	DE TO A	RBITRATION OR	
	INTEREST FOI	PAVMENTS	DUE (EYCE	של ביום א ביום א	ANY INTEREST	
	REQUIRED BY	STATE LAW)	CONTAINE	אט דו דו	ANI INIEKESI To contdact	
	OR IN ANY AI	MERICAN INS	TITUTE OF	ARCHIT	ECTS DOCUMENTS	
	PERTAINING '	TO THIS CON	TRACT ARE	HEREBY	DELETED.	'
			* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *			
	WORKERS' COI	MPENSATION:	VENDOR	IS REQU	IRED TO PROVID	)E
	A CERTIFICA	TE FROM WOR	KERS' COM	PENSATI	ON IF SUCCESSF	UL.
					'	
	ALL OF THE	TEMS CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	•
	OF THIS CON	TRACT:				1
	(VV) THOUDAY	Jer energy	OEIII 14515			
					L FURNISH PROC	JF
	ISSUANCE OF				NCE PRIOR TO	
					E SPECIFIED IN OF INSURANCE	
			TITELLINE	MUDUNI	OI INSUKANCE	
		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		NDITIONS	1
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE		DATE
TITLE	ĮF	FEIN		<u> </u>	ADDDEGO CITA	NOTO TO DE MOTES, ASSUE
					ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



\*709063722 01

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP14569

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTIENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ø±−p. I

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

•												
DATE PRINT	2002/2015/00/05/00	TER	MS OF SALI		SHIP V	A		FO.B			FREIGHTT	ERMS
02/17/ BID OPENING DATE:		07/35/	2010			D T F)	ODE	NING TIN	(F. (	1:30	DM	
		04/15/		CAT			UFE	UNIT PRIC		11:3	AMQU	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO	ITEM NUM	DER		UNH PAIG			AIVIOO	*
					250,000. URANCE:	SIICCESS	FIII	VENDOR	LIAHS	WANTED THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO		
	FURNIS	SH PROO	F OF	BUILD	ERS RISK % OF THE	- ALL R	ISK	INSURAN	ICE I	1		and the second s
	THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIE UNDER ACCEPT	TED WITED WITED WITED WITED WITED WEST SURE OF WEST OF A \$100,00	BLE T TH EA ALSO D FOR PROV LETTE TY CO T VIR BOND 00. N LIE	THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF MPANY GINIA WILL PERSO U OF	ENT (5%) STATE OF D AS A BI ISH A PER OF THE A IN THE FO CREDIT, O AUTHORIZ A LETT ONLY BE NAL OR BU THE 5% BI L BOND.	WEST VD BOND. FORMANC MOUNT ORM OF AR BOND ED TO DER OF CALLOWED SINESS	IRG E B F CE FUR O B RED CHE	INIA, SHA HE SUCCE OND AND HE CONTE RTIFIED NISHED I USINESS IT SUBMI R PROJEC CKS ARE	ALL BE ESSFUI LABOI RACT. CHECI BY A IN TI ETTED CTS NOT	- R/		
	BOND OF THE	COVERIN E SUCCE 11/00	G THE SSFUL	ROOF VEND	A TWO ( ING SYSTE OR.  *******	M WILL	ВЕ	A REQUII	REMEN			
	(EXPIR COMPLE EVALU/ CONTR/ IF THE BIDDI	RATION ETE THI ATION T ACTOR. E ORIGING	DATE: S ORI O DET THIS NAL O MENTS	01/3 GINAL ERMIN IS A MB #1 YOU	TION FORM 1/2010) I FORM TO E YOUR EL REQUIREM 029-0119 CAN CONTA	S ATTACOBTAIN IGIBILI ENT UND IS NOT CT THE	HED AN TY ER ATT	. YOU I AVS DATA AS AN AI 30 CFR I ACHED T	4 ML 874.1 D THE	6.		
			<b>.</b>	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	A CONTRACTOR OF COMMENTAL AND ADDRESS OF THE	OITION	NS	<b>I_</b> -			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DAT	<b>E</b>		
TITLE		Ł	EIN					ADDRES	S CHANG	ES TO	BE NOTED	ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP14569

PAĢE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

V ENDOR \*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO° BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

02/17/	<u> </u>	JES.	MS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	FOB.		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		04/15/	2010		BID	OPENING TIME	01:3	NPM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	iiop C	TEMNU		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
				O Treclusing				
The state of the s			~~~~					
warma-	*****	*****	****	****	****	******	****	
			CONTI	RACTORS LIC	ENSE	•		
					***************************************			
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STATE	CODE 21-11	-2 REQUI	RES THAT ALL		
			E LICENS			G WORK IN THI		
						INIA CONTRACT THE CONTRACTO		
	LICENS					RS LICENSE MA		
	MADE B					IVISION OF LA		
				DO KANAWHA				•
	RM 749	-В, СН	ARLESTO	N, WV 25305	, PH. 30	4-558-7890.		:
	LEOT N							
				CODE 21-11				
			BIDDEK EIR BID		THE CUNII	RACTORS LICEN	ISE	
1	1	,	MPLETE:	•		•		
			.					
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME: . 🟋	ASTA	الخنينين	ا بالمحتادين		
					60655C			
***************************************	CONTRA	CTORS	LICENSE	#:		• • • • • • • • • • •	••••	
	THE SH	LUESSE	ומחדא נוו	ED MITH DE	PEULIBED	TO FURNISH A		
						R TO ISSUANCE		
			RDER/COI		VOL 1 KIO	T TO ISSUANCE	, or	
	]				-	•		
-				APPLICABLE	LAW			
	L							
•	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA S	TATE CODE,	PURCHASI	NG DIVISION R	ULES	
						VIDED IN THE		
				ION ISSUED  AUTHORITY				
		EMENT.	111L 30L1	- AOTHORIT	GOALKIATI	40 INT2		
**************************************	1			-			1	
	ANY IN	IFORMAT	ION PRO	VIDED IN SP	ECIFICAT	ION MANUALS,	OR	
	ANY OT	HER SO	URCE, VI	ERBAL OR WR	ITTEN, W	HICH CONTRADI	CTS	•
	<u> </u>		I	E REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE	٨٨	$\mathcal{M}(\mathcal{N}_{\mathcal{L}})$	•		and a land and a substitution of the state of the state of the	4-0255	DATE 4	.· 8 - 10
TITLE		FE	IN_	25116:				BE NOTED ABOVE
10 12 55 F		ONDING -	LO BEO IN	754491	ANNDERRI	N SPACE ABOVE L		



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

DEP14569

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRINTED T	ERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	FOB FREIGHTTERMS
02/17/2010		
BID OPENING DATE: 04/15	5/2010 BID (	OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
1	THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FRO	, i
THE COMPLETED W NOTICE TO P PRE-CONSTRU PROCEED SHA	TO PROCEED: CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED VITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFT PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE UCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRE ALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE EST UCTION CONFERENCE.	ER THE OFFICIAL EVENT THAT A D, THE NOTICE TO
(A) THE CONTRACT BY CUSTOM OF THE CONTRACT WORKMANSHIF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE WORK	THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSH CTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUAR OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. I ARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MA P, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF CTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEE FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE IN SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRA	ANTEE ESTABLISHED N THE ABSENCE OF GUARANTEE TERIALS AND FINAL PAYMENT BY D BY THE OF THE ACCEPTANCE ANCE NOR THE
FOR DEFECTS BE REMEDIED WRITTEN NOT (B) CONTRACTOR	DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARA WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT T	NTEE PERIOD SHALL RACTOR UPON NTEE PERIOD, THE O THE CONDITIONS
ANY FAILURE CONTRACTOR		WORKMANSHIP OF ELOPS DURING THE THE CONTRACTOR
1	AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	PERFORMANCE TIM
SIGNATURE	TELEPHONE	DATE .
TITLE	FEIN .	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

S H D

T O DEP14569

PAGE ...

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>ENDOR

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

D2/17/2010 BID OPENING DATE:  O4/15/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM  ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT.  (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS  CONTAINED HEREIN.  (3) TERMINATION:  (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.
ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT.  (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS  (3) TERMINATION:  (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.
ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT.  (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS  (3) TERMINATION:  (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.
(D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS  CONTAINED HEREIN.  (3) TERMINATION:  (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.
(D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS  CONTAINED HEREIN.  (3) TERMINATION:  (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.
(D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS  CONTAINED HEREIN.  (3) TERMINATION:  (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.
FURTHER DEFINED IN THE CONTAINED HEREIN.  (3) TERMINATION:  (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.
CONTAINED HEREIN.  (3) TERMINATION:  (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.
(1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCE LED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.
(1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCE LED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.
IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.
WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.
HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.
THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.
CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.
TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.
(4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.
VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.
VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.
(A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.
PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.
MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.
(B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.
PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.
l
(5) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE
RECLAMATION OF THE "KELLY'S CREEK (RIDER) REFUSE"
PROJECT.
PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE
MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF
4 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED IN-HOUSE BY THE WV DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.
(6) PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION:
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF
VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE
TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

## Request for

DEP14569

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

25304

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499

F.O.B DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHTTERMS 02/17/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 04/15/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: (7) THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP14569

PAĢE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MODEMA

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS	OFSALE	SHIP VIA		FO	8	FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/	2010							
BID OPENING DATE:		04/15/20	010	В	ID OP	ENING '	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QI	YTITNAL	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER			PRICE	AMOUNT
		STATE SOLICI	OF WEST NITED ON OF	PURSUANT TO /IRGINIA FOR R AFTER JUNE	WHICH 6, 20	BIDS (	WERE	
	r	SHAPEI FABRIC PROCES SUCH HEARTH	D, DRAWN, CATED OR C SSED BY A OPERATIONS H, BASIC C	S" MEANS PROD EXTRUDED, FOOTHERWISE SIM COMBINATION S, FROM STEEL DXYGEN, ELECTHER STEEL MAK	RGED, ILARL' OF TWO MADE RIC FO	CAST, Y PROCI O OR MI BY THI URNACE	ESSED, O ORE OF È OPEN	· veces
	C	AMERIC OR INS	CA AND INC	" MEANS THE U CLUDES ALL TE BJECT TO THE	RRITO	RY, COI	NTINENTA	
;	V		AUTHORIZE	E PURCHASING THE USE OF F				
		EXCEEI TOTAL HUNDRE GREATE COST	D ONE TENT CONTRACT ED DOLLARS ER. FOR TH IS THE VAL	ACH CONTRACT IH OF ONE PER COST OR TWO S (\$2,500.00) HE PURPOSES O LUE OF THE ST HE PROJECT OR	CENT THOUS, WHI F THI EEL P	(.1%) ( AND FI' CHEVER S SECT	OF THE VE IS ION, THE	
	I	DETERM NOT PR QUANTI	MINES THAT RODUCED IN ITY OR OTH	THE PURCHAS SPECIFIED S THE UNITED HERWISE ARE N EET CONTRACT	TEEL STATE OT RE	MATERI. S IN S ASONAB	ALS ARE Ufficien Ly	Т
	3. /	CONTRACT		SES STEEL PRO			OLATION	
SIGNATURE			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AF TELEPHO		ONS	DATE	
						***************************************		
TITLE		FEIN				ADDI	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

þ

DEP14569

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

02/17/2010	HEHMS OF S	<u> </u>	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	04/15/2010		BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP	CAT ITE	M NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
1	[	ION MAY BE S W. VA. CODE		CIVIL PENALTIES	
	RSUANTITO	W. VA. CODE	SECTION SM	-3-56.	
REV. 1	0/01/01		; ; ;		
EXHIBI	T 7				man and an
DOMEST PROJEC	i	M, GLASS & S	TEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
EVERY ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T STEEL GLASS, IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PE POUNDS	CONTRACT FATION, REPACE WORKS, WHE CASE OF STEEL OITION, ITE SE AT THE STIC ALUMINU RODUCT IS LES OF STEEL ON MADE ALUMED ONLY IF	OR CONSTRUCT IR, IMPROVEM ERE THE COST TEEL ONLY, W O OR WHERE M ED, THE STAT PRODUCTS PRO MS OF MACHIN ITE OF PUBLI M, GLASS OR ESS THAN \$50 ARE USED IN MINUM, GLASS THE COST OF	ION, RECONENT OR MAI IS MORE THE CORE THAN IE WILL ACCUCED IN TERY OR EQUIC WORKS SHEEL, UNL,000 OR LEPUBLIC WOR	NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AND, OST OF STEEL IS 0,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMINU HE UNITED STATES IPMENT PURCHASED ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF SS THAN 10,000 KS PROJECTS. PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOUN	M
20% OF PRODUC	R MORE HIGH CTS. IF TH	ER THAN THE E DOMESTIC A	BID PRICE LUMINUM, G	ASONABLE IF IT I FOR FOREIGN MADE LASS OR STEEL	
LABOR	SURPLUS AR	EA", AS DEFI	NED BY THE	A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED	
ONLY 3	F DOMESTIC		E 30% OR M	ORE HIGHER IN	:
IF, PF	RIOR TO THE	AWARD OF A	CONTRACT U	NDER THE ABOVE	
		SEE REVERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGE	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



\*709063722 01

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-414-0255

## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14569

\*\*\*ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF \*\* CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

aH-a

25304

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION PO BOX 4108 DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R CHARLESTON WV 25364 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ŒŌ	TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP V	IA	F)	9 B	FREIGHTTERMS
02/17/	2010				W. M. W. C.			
BID OPENING DATE:	(valotarotarotarota	04/15	/2010		BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUN	IBER	UNI	T PRICE	AMOUNT
22.00.000					***************************************			
	PROVIS	STONS.	THE SPENDI	NC DEELCE	ם מכ דט	E CDENDI	NC UNTI	-
	DETERN	INES '	THAT THERE	FXTSTS A	RID FOR	I IKE EU	NG UNII	
			ASS OR STE					2
•	THAN 1	THE LOI	WEST BID FO	R DOMESTI	C PRODU	CTS, THE	SPENDI	NG
	OFFICE	E MAY I	REQUEST, IN	WRITING,	A REEV	ALUATION	I AND	
			THE LOWES					rs
			MUST INDIC REIGN ALUM				ARE	1
	SUFFE	I THO F	DREIGH ALUM	ILINOPI, GLA	33 UK 3	IEEL.		
	REV. 3	3/88		j				
	EXHIB]	IT 9	] ] .	1				
	NOTICE	EUD .	ISSUANCE &	VCKNOMIED	CEMENT	OF CONCT	DUCTION	
		CT ADDI		ACKNOWLED	GENENI	UF CUNSI	RUCITUR	4
	THE AF	RCHITE	T/ENGINEER	AND/OR A	GENCY S	HALL BE	REQUIRE	ם
			THE FOLLOW					
	CONSTR	RUCTION	PROJECT A	DDENDA FO	R STATE	AGENCIE	S:	
	(1) T	TUE AD/	UTTECT /ENG	THEED CHA		ADE THE	4 DDE 11 D1	104
			CHITECT/ENG OF ALL PART					
			ATIONS FOR					
			BE FORWARDE					
	PURCHA	ASING I	DIVISION.	THE ARCHI	TECT/EN	GINEER S	SHALL AL	_S0
			OF THE ADD		THE STA	TE AGENC	Y FOR	
	WHICH	THE CO	ONTRACT IS	ISSUED.				
	(2) 1	THE BILL	YER SHALL S	END THE A	מוחמאחווא	TO ALI		
			PARTIES AND				HE RIN	
	OPENIN	NG DATE	ANY ADI	ENDUM SHO	ULD BE	RECEIVED	BY THE	
			FOUR TEEN					
	OPENIN	NG DATE	= •					
	(7)			n n =				
	(3) #	ALL ADI	DENDA SHOUL	D BE FORM	ALLY AC	KNOWLEDG	ED BY A	\L
			SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TI	ERMS AND CON	4DITIONS		I
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE		DA	ATE
TITLE		. 4	FEIN			ADD	RESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-414-0255

## Request for Quotation

DEP14569

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

**\*709063722 01** 

CHARLESTON WV 25364

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHTTERMS 02/17/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 04/15/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY. UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMQUNT BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAIT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP14569... ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. S: NO. 1 ... NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 414. 0255 4-8-10 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-075449*1* とうしゅ ロマシン



**\*709063722 01** 

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

# Request for Quotation

DEP14569

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

									•
DATE PRIN	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F	).B.	FREIGHTTERMS
02/17/	······································								
BID OPENING DATE:		04/15/	2010		Y	BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMB	ER	ยทบ	PRICE	AMOUNT
	REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM	ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT ATION	ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE	DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN	DERSTAND T ASSUMED T ETWEEN VEN L IS NOT B WRITING AN FFICIAL AD	O BE M DOR'S INDING D ADDE	ADE DURI REPRESEN . ONLY D TO THE	NG ANY TATIVES THE	
	TEAS	T1212	.е. У	V sisór	۲ رضخی		SIGNATUR Company	E	
		49	>- 'E		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		DATE		
	REV. 1	1/96	:						
				нот	ICE	***	/ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•	
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED T	0:			
	P	EPARTM URCHAS UILDIN	ING D		INISTRATIO ON	N			
	2	019 WA	SHING		TREET, EAS 5305-0130	T			
			m y my more report de construction de construc			e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e			
	THE BI	D SHOU VELOPE	LD CO OR T	NTAIN HE BI	THIS INFO D MAY NOT	RMATIO BE CON	N ON THE SIDERED:	FACE OF	
:	SEALED	BID		THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY ADDRESS O					
	BUYER:				CB-23				
SIGNATURE		入人	$\Lambda^-$	SEE REX	/ERSE SIDE FOR TEA		iditions 414-02	CC DATE	4-8-10
TITLE PILOS VO	TUSIC	FE	N S	5-0	754491				TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHI	EN DESD	JUINO 1			T NIAME AND AL	JODECC I	NODAOT AF	201/E L ADEL 1	** P. 11 (C. 1 (C. C. 1)



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

SH-P

ō

DEP14569

PAGE 14

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

02/17/20 BID OPENING DATE:	10	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
EINE	04/15/2 QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER BID	OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM AMOUNT
RF	Q. NO.:		DEP14569		
ВІ	D OPENING	DATE:	04/15/2010		
ВІ	D OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM		
	CONTACT Y	OU REGARDI	UMBER IN CASE IT NG YOUR BID:	IS NECESSARY	
	MIT-TO ADD		ITH THEIR BID TH USED FOR PAYMEN		
	CHAR LR			214	
1	EASE PRINT	1	AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
• •			Jan W	Aronal	
**	«*** THIS	IS THE EN	D OF RFQ DEP14	569 ***** TOTAL	97779
SIGNATURE	$\lambda$ $\lambda$ $\lambda$	see Re	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	+14-0255 DATE	4-8-10
Firesion	MT FE	S 5 - 6	5754491	·	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## Kelly's Creek (Rider) Refuse DEP14569

## Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:

P.O. BOX 4108
P.O. BOX 4108
CHARLESTON, WV 25364
PHONE: 304 414-0255
FAX: 304 414-0256
easternarrow@hotmail.com
easternarrow.net

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
110.	535055555555			
1.0	Lump Sum	MOBILIZATION (LIMTED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 9700
2.0	Lump Sum	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID)		\$ 4800
3.0	Lump Sum	QUALITY CONTROL (LIMITED TO 3% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 2900-
4.0	Lump Sum	SITE PREPARATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 9700-
5.0	300 L.F.	SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER	5 -	\$ 1500-
6.0	I	REVEGETATION		<u> </u>
7.0		ROCK	057	\$ 217
				\$
		•		\$
				\$
		3		\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				S
	<u> </u>			s
	<u> </u>			s
······································				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				s
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
****				
*****		······································	<b>***********</b>	\$ 97Z79=
<b>*****</b>	<b>*************************************</b>	TOTAL	kxxxxxxxxx	

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

## AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

iddress: 70 Bax City: Charleston Cax No.: 204-4-4-028	State: WV	Zip Code: <b>Z53C4</b> ss:	Phone: 304-414-0255
Part B: Legal Structure			
Corporation () So ) Other (please specify)	ole Proprietorship	() Partnership	()LLC
Part C: Certifying and upda one of the following option	ting information in the struct s, follow the instruct	he Applicant/Violator ions for that option, ar	System (AVS). Select only ad sign below.
(print name) Information on the state. If you select the Sign and date below Part of the information in A	attached Entity OFT nis option, you must v and do not complet tion on the attached IAVS for my company	e Part D. Entity OFT from AVS y must be updated. If y	complete, and upto- from AVS to this form.  is missing or incorrect and you select this option, you
		this form. Use Part D low and complete Part	to provide missing or D.
	•		ct this option, you must vand complete Part D.

## **IMPORTANT!**

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from <a href="www.avs.osmre.~ov">www.avs.osmre.~ov</a> on the Internet.

Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Page: 1

## (141829) EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

Entity ID	Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Own.	Hold Code
139624 WARDWELL,	ANN	PRS 17	7-Feb-1994			
139824 WARDWELL,	ANN	SH 17	7-Feb-1994		33%	
139825 WARDWELL,	MICHAEL	VP 17	7-Feb-1994			
139825 WARDWELL,	MICHAEL	SH 17	7-Feb-1994		34%	
139826 WARDWELL,	JAY R	SEC 1	L-Jun-1996			
139826 WARDWELL,	JAY R	TRS I	L-Jun-1996			
139826 WARDWELL,	JAY R	SH I	L-Jun-1996		33%	
141837 WARDWELL,	J R	DIR 1	L-Jun-1996	31-Jul-2000		
141837 WARDWELL,	JR	SH I	L-Jun-1996	31-Jul-2000	28%	`

TOTAL P.02



NOCZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP14569

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

CHARLESTON WV 25364

\*709063722 01

PO BOX 4108

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHTTERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB 03/29/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 04/15/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO **AMOUNT** UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE KELLY'S CREEK REFUSE PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS, SPECIFICA-TION REVISIONS, AND THE Q/A RESULTING FROM THE MANDA-TORY PRE-BID MEETING OF 03/17/2010. BID OPENING DATE AND TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 04/15/10 1:30 PM.\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* NO OTHER CHANGES \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* JB 0001 962-73 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES アトエィア THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP14569 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 18LEPHONE 4,4.0255 SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55.0754 ていまないさぶ

Agency DEP	
REQ.P.O# DEP14569	

## **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That we, the un	dersigned, Eastern Arrow Corporation, Inc.
<del></del>	of PO Box 4108, Cha	erleston, West Virginia 25364	, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
	of <u>PO Box 5001 Wes</u>	tfield Center Ohio, 44251. a co	orporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio	with its principal	office in the City of Westfield C	Center, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of Wes	it Virginia, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of 5% of bid amoun	t (\$ 5% of bid amount ) for the payment of which,
well an	d truly to be made, we jointi	y and severally bind ourselves, or	ir heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the abov	e obligation is such that whereas	the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
			eto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
DEP1	4569, Kelly's Creek (Rid	er) Refuse in Kanawha Count	y, WV, according to plans and specifications.
	NOW THEREFORE,		
	(a) If said bid shall be rej	- 4- 4	
agreen force a	(b) If said bid shall be acc and shall furnish any other be nent created by the acceptar	cepted and the Principal shall ento conds and insurance required by t nce of said bid, then this obligation derstood and agreed that the liabil	er into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached he bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the a shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full ity of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
waive r	paired or affected by any extension IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	tension of the time within which the . Principal and Surety have hereur	prees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no see Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby not set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
3rd	_day of March	o be anixed hereunto and these p	resents to be signed by their proper officers, this
JIU	day of March	, 20_10	
مُناند ماند	al Corporate Seal		Factory Agency Componetion Inc
- micibi	ai Corporate Sear		Eastern Arrow Corporation Inc.  (Name of Principal)
			(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			Ann Wardwell, President
			(Title)
Surety (	Corporate Seal		Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
. *			(Name of Surety)
			Attorney-in-Fact Ross E. Johnson, Attorney-In-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

### **CERTIFIED COPY**

# Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WVits true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship-

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their **Senior Executive** and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this **25th** day of **AUGUST** A.D., **2008**.

Corporate Seals Affixed SEAL SEAL State of Ohio

State of Ohio
County of Medina ss.:

SEAL SEAL

CHARTERO S

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 25th day of AUGUST A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument: that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

99.



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public
My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

in Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 3rd day of March A.D., 2010.







Frank A. Carrino, Secretary Secretary



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WIRST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF KANAWHA TO-WIT:
I, And Warrough after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of TASTICEN ARROW COMPANY Name)
2. I do hereby attest that TRASTARN ARROW CORP TNC (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
TEASTREM ATRION CORP INC
Ву:
Title: PRESIONNT
Date: <u>、                                   </u>
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 28th day of Dacambar.
By Commission expires May 3, 2016
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA SHEILA McCORMICK P. O. Box 104 Alum Creek, WV 25003
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

## WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Alum Creek, WV 25003

My Commission Expires May 3, 2016

Vendor's Name: EASTERN ARROW CORP INC
Authorized Signature:
State of WY
County of KANAHWA, to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 29th day of January
My Commission expires May 3 , 2016
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC Shella McCormick
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
SHEILA MCCORMICK